## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 71-30

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OR CHIEF, DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD AND THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES FOR COMPUTER SERVICES RELATED TO THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the State Board is directed by the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act, Water Code Division 7, to prepare and implement a statewide water quality information storage and retrieval program, and

WHEREAS, the State Board requires computer services to manage and complement the project for developing and implementing a data management system for water resources control, and

WHEREAS, the State policy for consolidation of electronic data processing activities encourages the State Board's obtaining computer services from the Department of Water Resources Computer System Branch when feasible, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board authorize the Executive Officer or Chief, Division of Administrative Services, to execute an agreement with the Department of Water Resources for computer services related to the development and implementation of a data management system, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the agreement between the State Board and the Department of Water Resources shall be applicable for the period July 1, 1971 through December 31, 1973, and shall not exceed an amount of \$50,000.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on August 5, 1971.

Jerome B. Gilbert Executive Officer